THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW NUMBER 01-10-47

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT TO TERMINATE THE PEMBROKE AND AREA WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD AGREEMENT

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, Section 207, Paragraph 5, R.S.O. 1990, c.M.45 provides, inter alia, that by-laws may be passed by Councils of all municipalities for entering into agreements with one or more municipalities to provide for the joint management and operation of garbage collection and disposal systems and for the establishment of joint Boards of Management thereof;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Alice and Fraser, the Corporation of the Village of Beachburg, the Corporation of the City of Pembroke, the Corporation of the Township of Petawawa, the Corporation of the Township of Petawawa, the Corporation of the Township of Stafford, the Corporation of the Village of Eganville, and the Corporation of the Township of Sebastopol entered into an Agreement (hereinafter in this By-law called "the Original Agreement") pursuant to the above-recited provision of the Municipal Act to form a joint Board of Management known as the "Pembroke & Area Waste Management Board" (hereinafter in this By-law called "the Board");

AND WHEREAS the successor municipal corporations to all of the parties to the Original Agreement have agreed to terminate the Original Agreement on the terms and conditions set out in the Agreement attached hereto as Schedule "A" to this By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region hereby approves the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement attached to this By-law as Schedule "A".
- 2. The Reeve and the CAO/Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement attached hereto as Schedule "A" on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region.
- 3. The Clerk is hereby authorized to affix the corporate seal of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region to the said Agreement.
- 4. This By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon final reading and passage.

Reeve